
ACT 153 

ACT 153 H.B. NO. 7 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Relief of Certain Persons' Claims Against 
the State and Providing Appropriations Therefor. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION I. The following sums of money are appropriated out of the 
general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of satisfying claims 
for legislative relief as to the following named persons, firms, and corpora­
tions for overpayment of taxes or on account of other claims for refunds, re­
imbursements, or other payments, against the State in the amount set op­
posite their names: 

313 



ACT 153

Section 37-77, Hawaii Revised Statutes

REFUND OF TAXES:
Division Amount

Beatrice Foods Company First $2,094.75
(Real Property)

Borge, Roque R. First 153.68
(Real Property)

Gouveia, Clarence L. First 397.78
(Real Property)

Perry, Albert Jr. First 621.21
(Real Property)

Roth, Maybelle F. First 753.96
(Real Property)

Chapter 662, Hawaii Revised Statutes

JUDGMENTS AGAINST THE STATE AND SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS:

Amount
Neeley, Harold K., a minor,

by Harold D. Neeley
Civil No. 36597, First Circuit
Date of Judgment: November 29, 1974

Amount of Judgment: $3,000.00
4% Interest: 81.25 $3,081.25

Asing, Robert H., a minor,
by Novelene and Robert Asing
Civil No. 39545, First Circuit
Date of Judgment: October 22, 1974

Amount of Judgment: $6,616.33
4% Interest: 185.22 6,801.55

Kaiser Hawaii-Kai Development Company
Civil No. 34246, First Circuit
Date of Judgment: October 8, 1974

Amount of Judgment: $3,942.89
4% Interest: 70.76 4,013.65

City and County of Honolulu
Civil No. 38446, First Circuit
Date of Judgment: May 30, 1974

Amount of Judgment: $4,000.00
4% Interest: 186.74 4,186.74

Barclay, Alida
Civil No. 41991, First Circuit
Date of Judgment: February 25, 1975

Amount of Judgment: $25,000.00
4% Interest: 352.68 25,352.68

Maldonado, Charles
Civil No. 40663, First Circuit
Date of Judgment: February 14, 1975

Amount of Judgment: $5,000.00
4% Interest: 76.10 5,076.10

314



ACT 153

Section 37-77, Hawaii Revised Statutes
MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS: Amount

Lambiotte, Benjamin, M.D. $48.00
Damages to two (2) personal bicycles
parked in garage of residence by a
patient at Waimano Training School
and Hospital, July 22, 1974

Cadavona, Esperanza 145.20
Damages to car by patient at Waimano
Training School and Hospital, March 17,
1974

Molina, Raphael 142.00
Damages to car by patient at Waimano
Training School and Hospital,
November 14, 1974

Jocson, Benjamin 62.87
Damages to car by patient at Waimano
Training School and Hospital,
February 19, 1974

Ku, Emma 72.80
Damages to car by patient at Waimano
Training School and Hospital,
April 3, 1974

Oda, Fuyumi 291.42
Damages to car by patient at Waimano
Training School and Hospital,
May 3, 1974

Lindsey, Maria P. 86.00
Damages to car by patient at Waimano
Training School and Hospital,
June 26, 1974

Lang, Bruce 141.44
Damages to car by patient at Waimano
Training School and Hospital,
October 18, 1974

Keahi, Blanche M. 13.47
Reimbursement for loss of personal
property (wristwatch band) caused by
a patient at Hawaii State Hospital,
January 20, 1974 S

Hayashi, Nobuko T. 109.16
Damages to car by patient at Hawaii
State Hospital, June 29, 1974

Akima, Gladys K. 132.37
Damages to car by patient at Hawaii
State Hospital, June 29, 1974

Lam Ho, John 169.77
Damages to car by patient at Hawaii
State Hospital, June 30, 1974

SECTION 2. The sums hereinabove appropriated shall be paid to the
respective persons and in the several amounts hereinabove set out upon war
rants issued by the comptroller of the State: (i) upon vouchers approved
by the director of the department of taxation as to claims for overpayment
of taxes and (ii) upon vouchers approved by the director of the department

315



ACT 153 

of budget and finance as to all other claims. 

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding the sums hereinabove appropriated 
as interest upon judgments against the State and settlements of claims, 
payment of interest, at the rate of four per cent a year, shall be limited to 
the period from the date of judgment or court approval of the settlement to 
the effective date of this Act, as provided in section 662-8, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, and all unexpended balances thereof after payment shall lapse into 
the general fund of the State. 

SECTION 4. If any portion of this Act or its application to any cir­
cumstances or person is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof 
shall not be affected thereby. 

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 30, 1975.) 

316 




